RESOLUTION NO. 2025-034

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2025 TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK WATER CONSERVATION REBATE INCENTIVE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado (the "Town"), acting by and through its enterprise, Castle Rock Water, offers a Water Conservation Rebate Incentive Program (the "Program") to its water customers; and

WHEREAS, the Program is designed to assist customers with their behaviors, designs, and technologies that will help them save water through the promotion of the use of water conservation best management practices; and

WHEREAS, the Program increases public awareness of the continued need for wise water use; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to continue using revenues from the watering restriction violations and a portion of Block 4 surcharge rate to fund the Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to make the following changes to the Program components (such updates and those Program components not affected by this Resolution shall be referred to herein as the "2025 Town of Castle Rock Water Conservation Rebate Incentive Program"):

- (i) Residential ColoradoScape Retrofit Rebate Increase the maximum rebate rate from \$2.50 to \$3.25 per square foot of turf removed; and
- (ii) Discontinue artificial/synthetic turf as an eligible landscape material, as it does not promote the ColoradoScape design principle.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Approval</u>. The 2025 Town of Castle Rock Water Conservation Rebate Incentive Program is hereby approved in the form as presented at tonight's meeting.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of March, 2025, by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first and final reading by a vote of _____ for and _____ against.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk

Approved as to form:

Jason Gray, Mayor

Approved as to content:

Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney

Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water